

No.

OCTOBER TERM, 2016

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL DAMON RIPPO, Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY FILSON, Warden, Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Nevada Supreme Court*

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

RENE L. VALLADARES
Federal Public Defender of Nevada
DAVID ANTHONY*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
david_anthony@fd.org
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
(702) 388-5819 (Fax)

Attorneys for Petitioner
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Relevant Facts Adduced in the Trial Proceedings: The District Attorney’s Office and State Law Enforcement Were Not Involved in the Federal Criminal Investigation of the Trial Judge.	3
B. Relevant Facts Proffered in the Instant Habeas Proceeding: The District Attorney’s Office and State Law Enforcement Were Involved in the Federal Criminal Investigation of the Trial Judge.....	8
C. The Federal Bribery Investigation Against the Trial Judge Involved Fixing Cases for Alleged Mafia Associates, Including Denny Mason ..	13
D. The State Courts Ignored the Import of the New Evidence by Holding that Rippo’s Judicial Bias Claim Had Been Previously Raised and Rejected.	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
A. Certiorari Review is Warranted Due to the Nevada Supreme Court’s Egregious Failure to Apply this Court’s Settled Law to a Capital Case Involving Extreme and Unusual Facts that Created an Unacceptable Risk of Judicial Bias.	16
B. The Nevada Supreme Court Failed to Properly Apply the Appearance of Impropriety Standard Because it Misapprehended the Nature of Rippo’s Judicial Bias Claim As Limited to Compensatory Bias.	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Bracy v. Schomig</i> , 286 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Brooks v. Dretke</i> , 418 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Cartalino v. Washington</i> , 122 F.3d 8 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Collins v. Wellborn</i> , 520 U.S. 1272 (1997)	19
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	17, 20
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2157 (2016)	19
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	17, 19
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	25
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971)	24
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acq. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	19
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)	17
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	2
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	17
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	<u>passim</u>

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2012)	2
----------------------------------	---

State Cases

<i>Crump v. Demosthenes</i> , 934 P.2d 247 (Nev. 1997)	20
<i>In Interest of McFall</i> , 617 A.2d 707 (Pa. 1992)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 146 P.3d 279 (Nev. 2006)	8
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 368 P.3d 729 (Nev. 2016)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 946 P.2d 1017 (Nev. 1997)	2, 7
<i>Whitehead v. Nevada Comm'n on Judicial Discipline</i> , 878 P.2d 913 (Nev. 1994) ..	24
